period is tolled) during the appeal period, even if the petitioner does not appeal.”).   

limitations period.  See Maghee v. Ault, 410 F.3d 473, 475 (8
th

Cir. 2005); Curtiss v. Mount 

Pleasant Corr. Facility, 338 F.3d 851, 854 (8
th

Cir. 2003).  As such, petitioner accrued 

one-hundred sixty-five (165) days toward the limitations period during this time period.   

On October 28, 2013, petitioner filed his second post-conviction motion to vacate. The 

motion was denied on June 24, 2014, and petitioner immediately appealed. The appeal was not 

complete until the mandate issued on September 23, 2015.

[...]

(post-conviction relief proceedings final on issuance of the mandate).   

However, the matter was not tolled between February 11, 2013 and October 28, 2013, 

between the time he voluntarily dismissed his first post-conviction relief motion and filed his 

second.  During this time period, two-hundred and fifty-nine (259) days passed.  

The instant petition has been filed four-hundred and twenty-four (424) days after 

petitioner=s state court judgment of conviction became final. As a result, the Court will order 

petitioner to show cause why the petition should not be dismissed as time-barred.  See Day v. 

McDonough, 126 S. Ct. 1675, 1684 (2006) (district court must give notice to petitioner before sua